

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of the State of Colorado</p>	
<p>In re: Interrogatory on SB 21-247 Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly</p>	
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General LEEANN MORRILL, #38742 First Assistant Attorney General* GRANT T. SULLIVAN, #40151 Assistant Solicitor General* PETER G. BAUMANN, #51620 Campaign Finance Enforcement Fellow* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6152 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: leeann.morrill@coag.gov grant.sullivan@coag.gov peter.baumann@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Colorado Secretary of State</i></p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2021SA146</p>
<p>BRIEF OF THE COLORADO SECRETARY OF STATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Background 1

 II. Amendments Y and Z..... 5

 III. The 2022 Election Calendar..... 9

 IV. SB 21-247 17

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 23

 I. An answer to the General Assembly’s interrogatories is
 needed to ensure the 2022 elections proceed uninhibited..... 23

 A. Standard of Review 23

 B. This Court should determine now whether the commissions
 may take advantage of the flexibility offered by SB 21-247. 24

 II. The flexibility offered the commissions by SB 21-247 is
 consistent with the intent and purpose of the Amendments. 33

 A. Standard of Review 33

 B. Using available data to craft the preliminary maps does not
 invalidate final maps based on final census data. 34

1. The General Assembly may enact legislation to further the purposes of constitutional provisions.	34
2. The purposes of Amendments Y and Z are best accomplished by allowing the commissions to use non-final data to draft the preliminary maps.....	422
a. SB 21-247 ensures final maps are drawn through the commissions.....	42
b. SB 21-247 preserves the public’s opportunity for meaningful input into the redistricting process.	44
3. Validation of SB 21-247 would not authorize the General Assembly to interfere with the Commissions in future cycles.	477
C. If the Court disagrees that the General Assembly is authorized to enact SB 21-247 to further the purposes of the Amendments, guidance is needed as to the scope of the commissions’ authority to determine their own procedures.....	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Avalos v. Davidson</i> , No. 01CV2897, 2002 WL 1895406 (Denv. Dist. Ct. Jan. 25, 2002)	28
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002)	29
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982)	28
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Indep. Ethics Comm'n</i> , 2016 CO 21	40, 41
<i>Garcia v. Griswold</i> , No. 20-cv-1268-WJM, 2020 WL 4926051 (D. Colo. Aug. 21, 2020).....	24
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 2018 CO 48.....	34
<i>Griswold v. Ferrigno Warren</i> , 2020 CO 34.....	31
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012)	28, 44
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 2014 CO 24.....	14, 19
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 856 A.2d 320 (R.I. 2004)	29
<i>In re Colorado General Assembly</i> , 828 P.2d 185.....	37

<i>In re Hickenlooper</i> , 2013 CO 62.....	passim
<i>In re Interrogatories Propounded by the Senate Concerning House Bill 1078</i> , 536 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1975)	37
<i>In re Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20-1006</i> , 2020 CO 23.....	passim
<i>In re Senate Resolution No. 2 Concerning Constitutionality of House Bill No. 6</i> , 31 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1933)	39
<i>In re Senate Resolution Relating to Senate Bill No. 65</i> , 21 P. 478 (1889)	26
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999)	23
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2004)	28
<i>Krutka v. Spinuzzi</i> , 384 P.2d 928 (Colo. 1963)	36
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , No. 03-cv-02452, 2007 WL 915497 (D. Colo. 2007)	28
<i>Lance v. Davidson</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Colo. 2005)	28
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Colo. 2006)	28
<i>Legislature v. Padilla</i> , 469 P.3d 405 (Cal. 2020).....	49, 50

<i>Levin v. Williams</i> , No. 2018CV31469 (Denv. Dist. Ct. May 2, 2018).....	49, 50
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	36
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 2021 CO 17.....	34
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	28
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 Fed. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Kotek v. Fagan</i> , 367 Ore. 803 (2021).....	50, 51
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	24
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993)	39
<i>Wheeler v. N. Colo. Irr. Co.</i> , 11 P. 103 (Colo. 1886)	26
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....	29
<i>Yenter v. Baker</i> , 248 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1952)	42
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	passim

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.....	35
Colo. Const. art. V, § 4.....	21
Colo. Const. art. V §§ 44.....	passim
Colo. Const. art. V § 44.4.....	passim
Colo. Const. art. V § 44.5.....	20, 32
Colo. Const. art. V § 46.....	passim
Colo. Const. art. V § 48.2.....	passim
Colo. Const. art. V § 48.3.....	20, 32
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 3	passim
Colo. Const. art. XXIX § 9	35, 40, 42
Colo. Const. art. XXI § 4.....	35–36
U.S. Const. art. I § 2	2, 26

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 7.....	15
13 U.S.C. § 141	2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 20302	11, 15
§ 1-1-107, C.R.S. (2020).....	20
§ 1-3-102, C.R.S. (2020).....	10, 11
§ 1-4-101, C.R.S. (2020).....	20

§ 1-4-601, C.R.S. (2020)	12
§ 1-4-604, C.R.S. (2020)	12
§ 1-4-801, C.R.S. (2020)	11, 14
§ 1-4-802, C.R.S. (2020)	11, 12, 13
§ 1-4-1102, C.R.S. (2020)	12
§ 1-5-101, C.R.S. (2020)	10
§ 1-5-203, C.R.S. (2020)	10, 12, 20
§ 1-5-402, C.R.S. (2020)	12, 13
§ 1-6-104, C.R.S. (2020)	12
§ 1-7.5-105, C.R.S. (2020)	12, 13, 14
§ 1-7.5-107, C.R.S. (2020)	13
§ 1-8.3-110, C.R.S. (2020)	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Bill for an Act Concerning the Procedures of the Independent Redistricting Commissions, SB 21-247</i>	passim
Declaration of Dwight Shellman.....	9, 10, 24, 25
Declaration of Hilary Rudy	15, 16, 25
James Whitehorne, <i>Timeline for Releasing Redistricting Data</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 12, 2021).....	4
Letter from Lema Bashir, Trial Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice, to Secretary of State Wayne Williams.....	16–17

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2020 Census Delays and the Impact on Redistricting</i>	4
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , No. 3;21-cv-00064-TMR, Declaration of James Whitehorne	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , No. 3;21-cv-00064-TMR, Declaration of Michael Thieme	2, 3
Secretary of State, <i>2022 Election Calendar</i>	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Apportionment Population and Number of Representatives by State: 2020 Census</i>	4
